



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1965/2025**

SHAMINA HAJI MOHAMED PETTIWALAPetitioner

Through: Mr. B.S.Jakhar, Mr. Vikram Singh
Jakhar, Mr. Neeraj Jakhar, Ms.
Bhawna Jakhar, Mr. Nihar Dagar, Mr.
Shubham Dabas and Mr. Viraj Rathee,
Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS STATION
HOUSE OFFICER POLICE STATION INDIRA GANDHI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT NEW DELHI 110037.....Respondent**

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC (criminal) for
the State with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr.
Ashvini KUMar, Mr. Nitish Dhawan,
Ms. Sanskriti Nimbekar and Ms.
Chavi L., Advocates.
SI Vipin Kumar, PS IGI Airport.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

03.07.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 18451/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 1965/2025

3. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the BNSS seeks following prayers:-

“a. Allow the present Writ Petition Under Article 226 of the Constitution Of India read with section 528 Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023 for issuance of a writ in the nature of mandamus or any other writ/writs, order/orders, direction/directions, whereby seeking time bound disposal



preferably within a period of six months or as deem fit and proper by this Hon'ble Court as the right of the petitioner of speedy trial is getting is violated in Case FIR No. 0659/2018 dated 08/12/2018 U/S 419/420/468/471 IPC Read With 12 The Passports Act 1967 registered at P.S. I.G.I. Airport, New Delhi with case bearing no. Cr. Cases/4300/2023 with case titled as State Vs. Patel Jayendra Kumar and Others which is pending before the Hon'ble Court of Sh. Pranav Joshi, Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate- 01, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi with its next date as 23/09/2025;

b. Pass such other or further order/orders which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the present FIR was registered in the year 2018 and the chargesheet was filed on 17.04.2023. It is further submitted that till date cognizance of the same has not been taken on account of the fact that sanction under Section 15 of the Passports Act, 1967, has still not been placed before the concerned learned Trial Court.
5. Issue notice.
6. Learned ASC accepts notice. Let a status report be filed under the signature of the ACP concerned before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 05.08.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 03, 2025/sn

Click here to check corrigendum, if any