



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1965/2025**

SHAMINA HAJI MOHAMED PETTIWALAPetitioner

Through: Mr. B.S. Jakhar, Mr. Vikram Singh
Jakahar, Ms. Bhawna Jakhar, Mr.
Neeraj Jakhar, Mr. Shubham Dabas,
Mr. Viraj Rathee & Ms. Nidhi Jakhar,
Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS STATION
HOUSE OFFICER POLICE STATION INDIRA GANDHI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT NEW DELHI 110037**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC along with Mr.
Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Asvini Kumar, Ms.
Chavi Lazarus, Mr. Nitish Dhawan &
Ms. Sanskriti Nimbekar, Advocates.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA**

ORDER
14.08.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 24014/2025(Exemptions)

Exemption Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 24013/2025 (Early hearing)

For the reasons stated in the application for early hearing, same is
allowed. The captioned petition is taken in the Court today itself.

The earlier date given in the case i.e. 04.11.2025 stands cancelled.



The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 1965/2025

1. It transpires that the delay in trial is taking place due to non receipt of the sanction which is to be accorded under Section 15 of the Passport Act by the competent authority against the under-trial. Despite multiple letters/reminders written by the police officials, the same is still awaited.
2. In the premise, on the oral request, Union of India, Department of Home through the Home Secretary is impleaded as a party to the petition.
3. Registry to take steps to array Union of India as respondent no.2.
4. On filing PF within a week, issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No.2- Union of India, returnable on 25.09.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

AUGUST 14, 2025/nk