



\$~1215

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1965/2025**

SHAMINA HAJI MOHAMED PETTIWALAPetitioner

Through: Mr. B.S. Jakhar, Mr. Vikram Singh Jakhar, Ms. Bhawna Jakhar, Mr. Neeraj Jakhar, Mr. Viraj Rathee, Ms. Nidhi Jakhar and Mr. Shubham Dabas, Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS STATION
HOUSE OFFICER POLICE STATION INDIRA GANDHI**

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT NEW DELHI 110037Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC (Crl.) with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini Kumar, Ms. Chavi Lazarus and Mr. Manan Wadhwa, Mr. Anshul Sharma and Ms. Sanskriti Nimbekar, Advocates for R1 with SI Vipin Kumar, PS-IGI Airport, Delhi.

Mr. Rohan Jaitley, CGSC with Mr. Dev Pratap Shahi, Mr. Varun Pratap Singh and Mr. Yoga Bhatia, Advocates for UOI for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 37294/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner praying for advancement of date.
2. It is fairly pointed by Mr. B.S. Jakhar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner that the next date fixed before this Court is



19.12.2025, i.e., just after four days.

3. In view of the above, there is no ground for preponing the date of hearing.

4. Application is dismissed.

5. Pending application being CRL.M.A. 37295/2025 is disposed of.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/jg