



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1965/2025

SHAMINA HAJI MOHAMED PETTIWALAPetitioner

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS STATION
HOUSE OFFICER POLICE STATION INDIRA GANDHI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT NEW DELHI 110037.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rohan Jaitley, CGSC with Mr.
Dev Pratap Shahi, Mr. Varun Pratap
Singh and Ms. Yogya Bhatia, Advs.
for UOI.

Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State with
Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini
Kumar, Ms. Sanskriti Nimbekar and
Mr. Luv Mahajan, Advs. with SI
Vipin Kumar, PS. IGI Airport.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

19.12.2025

1. None appears for the petitioner when the matter is called out.
2. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
3. List on 27.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/dss